OP \$40.00 18393

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dominion Enterprises		08/12/2009	PARTNERSHIP: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atlantel Corporation	
Street Address:	201 Armour Drive, NE	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30324	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1839370	TELECOM GEAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)681-1046

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 681-3450
Email: jchristy@swfllp.com
Correspondent Name: John A. Christy

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7460.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth L. Fite
Signature:	/elizabeth I. fite/
Date:	09/04/2009

900142619 TRADEMARK REEL: 004057 FRAME: 0290 Total Attachments: 1

source=US TM Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004057 FRAME: 0291

UNITED STATES

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 12th day of August, 2009, between

Dominion Enterprises, a general partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of

Virginia, (the "Assignor"), and Atlantel Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of

the State of Georgia (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor had adopted and used in the United States the trademark

TELECOM GEAR (the "Trademark") and is owner of a U.S. registration, No. 1,839,370 therefor

(the "Registration");

WHEREAS pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into on September 19,

2007, the Assignor assigned the Trademark and the Registration to the Assignee, and the

Assignee accepted said assignment; and

WHEREAS the parties desire to memorialize the transfer of the Trademark and the

Registration from the Assignor to the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor

confirms its assignment to the Assignee of all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark

and the Registration together with the good will of the business which is symbolized thereby and

with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements

thereof nunc pro tunc as of September 19, 2007.

DOMINION ENTERPRISES

ATLANTEL CORPORATION

Name: GEORGE BERGES
Title: EXECUTIVE VILLE MUSICOGNI

By: _____ Name: _____ Title:

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004057 FRAME: 0292

RECORDED: 09/04/2009